www.pwc.co.uk

Monaco NPL (No. 1)
Limited —
In Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress

report for the period 29 April 2013 to
28 October 2013

E 25 November 2013

pwc



Contents

Section1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report 3

Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date 4
Section 3 Statutory and other Information 5
Section 4 Financial Information 6
Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account 7

Section 6 Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period
1 April 2013 to 30 September 2013 8-9

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 April 2013 to 28 October 2013 ® Contents



| . X
Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This is the tenth progress report by the Joint
Administrators (“Administrators”) of Monaco NPL
(No.1) Limited (“Monaco” or the “Company”).

This report provides an update on the work the
Administrators have undertaken and the progress
made since their appointment, with particular
focus on the progress in the six months to 28
October 2013.

Objectives of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for Monaco’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if Monaco were wound
up (without first being in Administration).

The specific aims of this Administration were to:

¢ Protect, manage and realise the Company’s
assets; and

e Agree creditors’ claims and, if applicable, make
a distribution to creditors.

Outcome for creditors

On 24 June 2013 the Court gave the Administrators
of Monaco permission to agree and pay a dividend
in respect of the claims of its unsecured non-
preferential creditors.

The Administrators declared and paid a first
interim dividend of 7.75 pence in the £ to the
Company’s unsecured non-preferential creditors on
22 October 2013.

The quantum and timing of any further dividend
remains uncertain at this stage.

Pension liability

We explained in our most recent report that the
Upper Tribunal’s decision not to grant the strike-
out application that was brought by Monaco and 36
other entities was being appealed. The Court of
Appeal issued its judgment on 21 June 2013,
dismissing the appeal. Accordingly, the risk that
we have explained previously of a Financial
Support Direction (“FSD”) being imposed on
Monaco remains.

The Supreme Court issued its judgment on 24 July
2013 in a case brought by certain other Lehman
entities, whereby it held that liability derived from
a FSD would constitute a provable debt in an
administration. This has enabled the
Administrators to change the basis of reserving for
any possible FSD liability, to allow for a potential
additional unsecured debt rather than an
administration expense.

During the period covered by this report, Monaco
joined with the other 36 entities to establish a
collective reserve for possible FSD liability.
However, it was not possible to reach agreement
with the pension scheme trustees on the operation
of this reserve, and it was therefore not brought
into full effect. Following this, Monaco is
participating in a court process which may assist in
determining whether the entities could make a
collective reserve or whether they will need to
reserve separately.

The Administrators continue to monitor the
pension issues closely.

Extension of the Administration

The Administrators made an application to the
High Court to extend the Administration by a
further year to 30 November 2014. The application
was granted at a hearing on 24 June 2013.

The Administrators will next report to creditors in
approximately six months.

GE Brﬁce
Joint Adminstrator

Monaco NPL (No.1) Limited

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, GE Bruce and JG Parr were appointed
as Joint Administrators of Monaco NPL (No. 1) Limited to
manage its affairs, business and property as agents without
personal liability. AV Lomas, SA Pearson, GE Bruce and JG
Parr are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers of personal data
as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998.
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data Processor on
their instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and
processed only for matters relating to the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 April 2013 to 28 October 2013 | 3



Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions

to date

Overview

Monaco was incorporated to manage investments
in portfolios of non-performing secured loans
acquired with funding provided by Lehman
Brothers Holdings, Inc.

The majority of the loans were securitised into a
special purpose vehicle and Monaco retained a
small portfolio of loans with an unpaid principal
balance of ¢. $10 million. This portfolio comprised
19 outstanding loans secured against eight
properties.

The Administrators implemented a ‘hold’ strategy
with the loans to enhance realisations and worked
closely with Immofori GmbH (“Immofori”), a third
party agent, to ensure that the loans continued to
be serviced. All loans have now been realised.

Administrators’ actions to date

Following their appointment, the Administrators
put in place a realisation strategy working with
Immofori.

As at the date of this report, total recoveries on the
loan portfolio after the deduction of collection costs
are €4.42m. An additional €1.57m has been
received during the reporting period. This sum
relates to collections dating back to 2008, which
were mistakenly paid to Lehman Brothers Holdings
Inc and subsequently released to the Company.

Other receipts comprise:-

e  Asset realisations of €1.52m from
discounted loan pay-offs, consensual sales
of underlying secured assets and collection
of overdue rents; and

e Cash held by Immofori of €1.33m on behalf
of Monaco from previous realisations.

All positions have now been finalised.

On 24 October 2011, the Administrators entered
into a settlement agreement with Lehman Brothers
Holdings Inc (“LBHI”) and certain other affiliates
previously subject to Chapter 11 proceedings in the
USA in conjunction with other UK affiliates. The
Plans of Reorganisation became effective on 6
March 2012. Pursuant to this agreement, Monaco
had its guarantee claim against Lehman Brothers
Special Financing Inc (“LBSF”) agreed at $2.95m.

A fourth distribution of $0.10m was received from
LBSF on 3 October 2013. To date, Monaco has
received dividends totalling $0.80m from LBSF.
These funds were immediately exchanged to GBP to
minimise the foreign exchange risk.

Further dividends from LBSF are expected to be
received on a six monthly basis.

Monaco submitted a claim in the estate of LB UK
RE Holdings Limited (“LB UK RE”) for c£36m. Of
this claim c£21m has been admitted to rank for a
dividend. The remaining balance of c£15m has not
yet been adjudicated. A second distribution of 10p
in the £ was declared by LB UK RE on 2 September
2013 and Monaco received £0.93m in respect of the
admitted element of its claim.

Monaco sold £12m of its admitted claim against LB
UK RE to a third party for £4.19m. Monaco also
retained the dividend that was received on this
portion of the agreed claim. Accordingly, Monaco
has received the equivalent of 64.9p in the £ in
relation to this element of its claim.

To date Monaco has received dividends from LB
UK RE totalling £11.68m. The timing and quantum
of any further dividends from LB UK RE is not yet
known.

As previously reported, a tax loss agreement for tax
losses reflected in the years 2004-2007 was entered
into with certain other Lehman group companies.
This agreement sets out the basis for allocating tax
losses, and the value to be paid to loss surrendering
companies, such as Monaco. This has resulted in
receipts of £1,457,228 to date. No further receipts
are expected in relation to this tax loss agreement.

On 31 July 2013, the Administrators issued a Notice
of Intended Dividend to the unsecured non-
preferential creditors of Monaco. The final date for
creditors to prove their claims was 30 August 2013.

On 22 October 2013, the Administrators declared a
first interim dividend of 7.75 pence in the £ to
unsecured non-preferential creditors whose claims
had been admitted.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 April 2013 to 28 October 2013 | 4



Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court - case 9580 of 2008

Full name:

Monaco NPL (No 1) anted

Trading name:

Monaco NPL (No. 1) lelted

Registered number'

05432398

Registered address:

Level 23,25 Canada Square, London E14 5LQ, United ngdom

Company directors: MD Gollin, D Gibb (resigned 17/ 07/ 09), IM Jameson (resigned 17/ 07/ 09),
Rush (re31gned 17/07/09), S Staid (re31gned 05/ 01/09)
Company secretary:

P Dave (re31gned 25/ 01/10), ESE Upton (re31gned 25/ 01/ 10)

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

Date of the Administration
appomtment

None of the dlrectors own shares in the Company

29 October 2008

Admmzstrators names and addresses:

GE Bruce, SA Pearson, AV Lomas and JG Parr of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
7 More London R1ver31de, London, SE1 2RT.

Appointer’s name and address:

The orlglnal appomtment of Admmlstrators was made by the dlrectors of the
Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE.

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Dzvlszon of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

Achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the

Company was wound up (without first belng in Admmlstratlon)

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B11A86, durmg the period for which the
Administration is in force, any act required or authorised under any enactment
to be done by either or all of the Joint Administrators, may be done by any or
one or more of the Joint Administrators.

Details of any extensions of the initial
period of appointment:

Proposed end of the Administration:

Esnmated dwzdend for unsecured
creditors:

A fourth extension has been granted by the High Court of Justice until 30
November 2014.

The Administrators wish to retain various optlons available to them. However it
is most likely that the Administrators will continue to distribute from the
Administration (the Administrators having obtained permission from the Court
to do so in June 2013) and, once the final distribution has been made, apply for
the dissolution of the Company.

The Administrators declared a first interim dividend of 7.75p in the £ to
unsecured non-preferential creditors on 22 October 2013. The quantum and
timing of any further dividends remains uncertain at present.

Estimated values of the prescrzbed part
and Monaco’s net property:

There is no prescribed part as there is no qualifying floating charge.

Whether and why the Administrators
intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) IA86:

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC)
No. 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

Not apphcable as there is no prescribed part

The European Regulatlon on Insolvency Proceedmgs does apply to this

Administration and these are the main proceedings.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 April 2013 to 28 October 2013 | 5



Section 4 Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration

In January 2009, the Administrators requested and
received consent from Monaco’s creditors for the
Administrators’ remuneration to be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by them and
the various grades of their staff. The
Administrators were also authorised to draw their
remuneration from time to time.

Attached at Section 6 is a summary of the
Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 April
2013 to 30 September 2013, presented in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice
9, together with a narrative of the work performed.
Time costs for this period total £43,942 plus VAT,
which represents 123.62 hours at an average hourly
rate of £355.

To date, remuneration of £399,690 plus VAT and

€22,805 has been drawn in respect of time costs
incurred to 31 August 2013.

Receipts and payments account
An account of the receipts and payments in the
Administration showing movements for the six
months to 28 October 2013 is set out overleaf.

Cash at bank as at 28 October 2013 is equivalent to
£12.24m.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 April 2013 to 28 October 2013 | 6



L | €10% 12qoPQ 87 0} £10% [Ldy 6T povriad ay 10 Liodaa ssaxdoad saojensyunupy jutop

z8 TI6'S8S‘1 (bE9'ER6'E) 0001 - Livzhe'St 2801 216'S8S‘1 etg'gsziit ysep [e10],
- - (hie6stiin) - - zLi‘101'S1 - - |58 1P9‘E 19YIRIA ASUOI
z8 c16°9gS‘1 189°SLb*L 000°t - Sog‘tbt 280°1 Z16°SgS‘T Sg6‘919°L (Buwrsaq 150301U-UON ) DISH
saoueyeq ysepn
z8 216°585‘T (VE9°Eg6°E) 0001 - Libebz'st - Z280°T z16'9g5°1 ebg'gSe'tt (Jedt UL UBWLSAOW) / puBy Ul Yse)
- - 0g6'g16'v - - - - - 0g6‘g16't 210],
- - 0g6°g16‘Y - - - - - 086'g16‘Y €10z J0120 Ul pAIe[dp ‘F
o) ug dSZ°Z 18 SIONPAID PAINIISUN 0) UOHNQLISIP 151
suonnRqLosq
28 216°G8S‘T gbE‘SEL 0001 - LLbebe'St 2g80°T T16'GgS T geglit'gl sjuomied [v10} sso] sydisoal [BIO],
- - 6SLLS - - Stz‘oSo‘e - - poo‘gor'e ooy
(001‘€6) - - (0g0°P1L)  (L6GEIT'E) - (ogr‘iog) (L6S‘ETT'E) - Juowded
Jojsuen Auedwcornu
ob - ob1'b6 Ly LSz‘ge LLS VLY 8 LS2'9T £2L'898 sjuawied [810],
- - 1b*Sr - 1Zh'E 6zT'89 - 12h'€ obo‘tg pied LVA
- - PEE6 - - 1281 - - SS9‘or Susniaape L1oymes
ot - - iy 1€ ob 8 1€ ov sadteyp yueq
- - - - - gez'z - = gee's sjuswasINgs[p 1 1085180 S10) BNSTULUPY JUlof
- - SSo‘td - Sog‘ce GE9‘RSE - Sog‘ze 069°66E §39] SIO]RNSIUIWPY ulof
- - - - - LS - - LS s1500) L1
- - LS - - gr6‘b1 - - SLg'‘o1 soLe[es 1§ safem ssoud
- - 685‘9z - - sShee - - vbo‘os 539J [edo]
squaw{ed
TTT'ES Z16°685°1 EELTLE La1'S1L YSgi6er'e 608°999°‘1 6+Egog 994STLY zhS‘gEY‘Er sylivoay [eI10L,
- S6eTT - - - - ~ S6€‘T1 - yueq je adueeq
- - 148 - - - " ” 124 sovigjes 13 sadem sso1d
- - 00o‘eT - - - - 0001 spunj Aaed panyL,
= - = - Lbo'gge = - Lvo‘gge - jJusunuiodde uo yueq je ysed
- - ozg'ge - - 9LLBS - - 96528 Juawdedar xe) uo 1saIuU |
= # ¢ - - 000901 - - 000901 afreyd odesn Junoade yueg
- - - - - 000°‘00E - - 000008 ypwleday xel,
- - - - - geTT'LSh1 - - geeLshy $9550] XB) JO afes wodj Mooy
- . 89L°GE6 - - Sog‘bpLot - - ELS‘0g9‘TT 1qap Auedwonan 7Y AN 9T
TTe'e6 - e Lo'StL e * 6¥E'gog K - - JSdT wody suonnqisia
3 LIGELST - - Log'198‘z - = betSah'y - orjopod uro| UO SOUIA0ISY
si@asy

($)asn @) und (3)dgo (s)asn (3)un3a (3) 49D (s)asn @ ana (3)d4D

SUIWAAOW €10z judy gz 18 sv €102 13qOPQ 82 1B SY

JUNO0IIY spudwfing puv s3dradady S uonosas |




8 | £10% 12qo1Q 8% 01 £10Z [LidY 6z powad ay) 10 u10daa ssaadoad s1ojeSTUTMIPY Julof

-podas K1031181S 1Xau i3 Ul S103§PaId atY] 01 PISIAPE 3 |[Im S31J 3SaYI 01 SIIAWPUIWE [LIdlew AUY UONBIISIIWPY Sz 6ze peis ton&:w\o«a_gmvé«
ay3j0 poriad aiy) 1340 (3SL3IIUY SO UOHBYUL [ENUUE 19400 0) d|dweXa J0}) asty A[jedporsad Aew 4717 $13d00)ISNOYIANLMAIY mwm 09€ JBIO0SSY JOIUDS
U101y SIOIBNSIUNUPY JUL0[* aY) AQ PasN SIJeL 9[RS BY) ‘SuLdl) |Br101SS04d [jR UM up -1noy Jad ajes wnwy xew Ayl €9 ¢34 Jodeuep
Jo uopedpul uk usA1f umoys saindy atyl ‘19aawoy ‘A1eA op s2)BI J1ANL, “331APE Lad X3 11311 a1nbas am PINOYS ‘SINOY JO J3quInY 698 218 Jo8euewmr Jouag
[{etus & 384812 S3UINIOS OP ‘SUOISUI] PUR LV A ‘XL SE 08 ‘Y] S43400DISN0YI3)emadtId ulitm sjusunaedapasijersads , 26 S99 1032211
Lz0%1 8€g Jouned
-anoy ug Jo S0'0 S14JBIS A3y pue JY/F XeW JY/F Xe|
SIOIBNSINIUPY L0 Y3 AQ pafieyd A 10) JUN WU XBW 3], “UORENSIULLPY 3y ul Buisiie s1anew o) Fuipuane u yers SINAIIG apury
1841 pue s101eNsIuPY o[ 3 £q udaiB Ajradoad awr ayl 01 90ua12)31 £q paxy uaaq sey uoye. Sioensiunupy ayL um_—u@ovnw hhu.#buuu— ssauisng sajea u-—.w[vw.:w I JULIND
B tes 89T Ter 860 218y A[ANOH 99 BIAY
TV6°EP z9°ET1 g8t 00°'8E |86T°‘6 L9°vE SLECT 15°CE vgliion ¥rCr je10], puern
gob ie1 Lzt 09'0 66 80 [:144 9€'0 [:14 oo safueyoal g1
£92‘S 006 34 0z'0 96€ 09'1 J77N | obt LbO‘E o8t LVApue xey,
88Ss‘11 S9'€e L9t Slo b9 0z'e 980°S orat ¥69'S 09'g Suuueld pue A8a3eng
z66°9 SSve JA*) ot 4 066 v6s‘e Seot 2051 ot 6EL 00t aouerjdwod pue L10I3038
boty ozt £66°1 ol'g - - 18 0SS - - sloypaly
z59‘C oLl - - = - itz oL'S gLl 00z SUOLIBSI[BAI JASSY
Slo‘nt Srep 100V Sg-l1 895°S §zoz 9or‘s So'S - - LInsear) pue SunuUNOdY
3 SINOH k] SInoy 3 SINOH E SINOH E SINOY
HIOM JO UOLIBILISSR[D
sanoy jeioy, peis uoddng/aeId0SSY JJBIDOSSY I01UAS Jo8euep/J08vuey J01UdS Jo3ddaig/rulred

£10T 42quaydag o€ 01 £103 Nudy 1 portad

Y] LOf SIS0 UL} SAOIDLISNNUWIPY JUIOL 9 UOLIIS |




Narrative of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 April 2013 to
30 September 2013

Accounting and treasury - £11,674

Correspondence with bank in respect of the transfer of Administrators;
Monitoring flow of funds into bank accounts:

Arranging receipts and payments of funds and coding of movements;
Reconciliation of bank accounts.

Managing funds in various institutions in order to mitigate risk; and
Dealing funds on the money markets and inputting deals.

Asset realisations - £3,652

e TFacilitating the sale of £12m of Monaco’s claim against LB UK RE; and
¢ Dividend distributions from LBSF and LBHI.

Creditors - £4,364

Updating list of creditor claims;
Reviewing creditor claim submissions;
Adjudicating creditor claims; and
Preparing for dividend distribution.

Statutory and compliance - £6,992

Preparation of the Administrators’ ninth progress report;

Circulating progress report to creditors;

Statutory filings at Companies House and Court;

Preparation of receipts and payments account for reports to creditors;
Preparation of detailed remuneration summary;

Liaising with Administrators on statutory issues;

Preparation of the Administrators’ six monthly review summary;
Dealing with statutory issues; and

Maintaining case files and Monaco database.

Strategy and planning - £11,588

Reviewing financial information;

Updating strategy documents;

Meetings and review of strategy in respect of the LB UK RE CVA proposal;
Preparations for and attending the Upper Tribunal pensions hearing;
Participating in discussions to try and resolve the pension issue; and
Discussions regarding strategy for the Administration.

Tax and VAT - £5,263
e Meetings and discussions with the tax team;

e Preparing post appointment tax computations; and
e VAT reconciliation and submission of VAT returns.

LBL recharges - £408

e This is an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers Limited associated with the
administration companies.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 April 2013 to 28 October 2013 | 9



-

i

e

i
-

L
.t e
-

'_ ) B 4 ! I|E- ' el e - |“=v— .fl

f .‘o.'i_ . ) |‘|‘_‘ n _1 . i = J 'II” d b b e I_\! lf .“IF EIE!?J

[ :-cirl:: 15 L - B b d ) __l:_I-: ) o -r e l—t__"I: lI lull'
e = R L 1 = :;_'.'" U S - ,l\-Lu WA H_I' REETAT AR R

|.‘ Pk, e 5 ' ol S n'l—i I‘ul‘_, B —iz-l— [ LLLVJI = _J,_,, = ‘f— .
= . i o = - E P V= QESTLE STy -I‘ = 7 _ =y 'u%_ ol = L |-I'|' = l'w-' :
E"‘I . . N ; . ) g ‘ =ity J_unibl e _[I-:‘ § e L e =y = —':-'tl: F .

i “, I l = . CRR - ' a .

i , ' T
! LA T ' B S r LSV v

' ‘ ' : . ) - T = I R PR 2 ) =
=.1 ' ImE = T e= ol uNt g YELTY S ol 0] -
?_ : v ) = Al [ g 3 e =y = S SRE N ey

-

| i
a wla = - il 4 Y [ F — . - -

I | +111 i bii - 1 (N} I % . o
» - b ¥ |

g .. = TN L o

L

[ * *

N Gl e Ee L ) | — e Pl ey et = 1l



